2020 $112,446.89  $109,294.41  $110,870.65

2021 $116,944.76  $110,338.63  $113,641.69

2022 $121,622.55  $111,392.82  $116,507.69

2023 $126,487.46  $112,548.17  $119,517.82

2024 $131,546.95  $113,605.53  $122,576.24

2025 $136,808.83  $114,650.85  $125,729.84

2026 $142,281.19  $115,705.79  $128,993.49

2027 $147,972.43  $116,657.29  $132,314.86

2028 $153,891.33  $117,616.61  $135,753.97

2029 $160,046.98  $118,595.69  $139,321.33

12

Table 2A: But-For Earnings Unmodified

Table 2B: But-For Earnings Modified

Fresquez v. BNSF

Brandon K. Fresquez' But-for Railroad Earnings & Benefits - If Judgement is on December 17, 2019 and Lost Post-retirement Benefits Considered

Date of Termination: 05/27/16

Date of Verdict: 02/19/19 In 2019:

Date of Judgment: 12/17/19 1 0 $9,459 Expected 0 Expected

8.98% But-for But-for

Gross Gross Cost 6.20% 4.90% 1.45% But-for RR Health times Earnings Earnings

Year Real RR Pay RR Pay Sharing Creditable Employee Tier I Tier II MC Earnings Insurance Probability & Benefits Income & Benefits

Year Age Frac ECI (Annual) (Period) (Period) Earnings Expenses Taxes Taxes Taxes (before-tax) (single) of LFP (before-tax) Taxes (after-tax)

Termination

2016 31 0.60 $107,306 $64,207 ($1,571) $62,636 ($705) ($3,883) ($2,704) ($908) $54,435 1.00 $54,435 ($18,879) $35,556

2017 32 1.00 $110,169 $110,169 ($2,747) $107,422 ($1,512) ($6,660) ($4,631) ($1,558) $93,062 1.00 $93,062 ($24,640) $68,422

2018 33 1.00 $106,524 $106,524 ($2,747) $103,777 ($1,526) ($6,434) ($4,675) ($1,505) $89,638 1.00 $89,638 ($20,565) $69,073

2019 34 0.13 $108,122 $14,301 ($229) $14,072 ($205) ($872) ($690) ($204) $12,100 1.00 $12,100 ($2,800) $9,300

Verdict

2019 34 0.83 137.50 $108,122 $89,613 ($2,289) $87,324 ($1,265) ($5,414) ($4,147) ($1,266) $75,232 $7,839 1.00 $83,071 ($17,258) $65,813

Judgment

2019 34 0.04 137.50 $108,122 $4,208 ($229) $3,980 ($59) ($247) $0 ($58) $3,616 $357 0.98 $3,913 ($775) $3,138

2020 35 1.00 138.99 $109,294 $109,294 ($2,776) $106,518 ($1,545) ($6,604) ($4,874) ($1,545) $91,950 $9,562 0.96 $97,189 ($19,938) $77,250

2021 36 1.00 140.32 $110,339 $110,339 ($2,803) $107,536 ($1,560) ($6,667) ($4,922) ($1,559) $92,827 $9,653 0.94 $96,340 ($19,709) $76,631

2022 37 1.00 141.66 $111,393 $111,393 ($2,830) $108,563 ($1,575) ($6,731) ($5,320) ($1,574) $93,363 $9,745 0.93 $96,067 ($19,641) $76,427

2023 38 1.00 143.13 $112,548 $112,548 ($2,859) $109,689 ($1,591) ($6,801) ($5,375) ($1,590) $94,332 $9,846 0.92 $96,266 ($19,700) $76,565

2024 39 1.00 144.47 $113,606 $113,606 ($2,886) $110,720 ($1,606) ($6,865) ($5,425) ($1,605) $95,218 $9,939 0.92 $96,594 ($19,800) $76,795

2025 40 1.00 145.80 $114,651 $114,651 ($2,913) $111,738 ($1,621) ($6,928) ($5,475) ($1,620) $96,094 $10,030 0.91 $96,955 ($19,908) $77,047

2026 41 1.00 147.14 $115,706 $115,706 ($2,939) $112,766 ($1,636) ($6,992) ($5,526) ($1,635) $96,978 $10,123 0.91 $97,317 ($22,695) $74,621

2027 42 1.00 148.35 $116,657 $116,657 ($2,964) $113,694 ($1,649) ($7,049) ($5,571) ($1,649) $97,776 $10,206 0.90 $97,576 ($22,776) $74,800

2028 43 1.00 149.57 $117,617 $117,617 ($2,988) $114,629 ($1,663) ($7,107) ($5,617) ($1,662) $98,580 $10,290 0.90 $97,704 ($22,816) $74,888

2029 44 0.13 150.82 $118,596 $15,921 ($404) $15,517 ($225) ($962) ($760) ($225) $13,344 $1,393 0.89 $13,123 ($3,065) $10,058

Post-verdict: 10.00 years, per order Expected Years Active in Labor Force, Post-verdict: 9.28

Fresquez v. BNSF

Brandon K. Fresquez' But-for Railroad Earnings & Benefits - If Judgement is on December 17, 2019 and Lost Post-retirement Benefits Considered

Date of Termination: 05/27/16

Date of Verdict: 02/19/19 In 2019:

Date of Judgment: 12/17/19 1 0 $9,459 Expected 0 Expected

8.98% But-for But-for

Gross Gross Cost 6.20% 4.90% 1.45% But-for RR Health times Earnings Earnings

Year Real RR Pay RR Pay Sharing Creditable Employee Tier I Tier II MC Earnings Insurance Probability & Benefits Income & Benefits

Year Age Frac ECI (Annual) (Period) (Period) Earnings Expenses Taxes Taxes Taxes (before-tax) (single) of LFP (before-tax) Taxes (after-tax)

Termination

2016 31 0.60 $107,306 $64,207 ($1,571) $62,636 ($3,883) ($2,704) ($908) $55,140 1.00 $55,140 ($18,879) $36,262

2017 32 1.00 $110,169 $110,169 ($2,747) $107,422 ($6,660) ($4,631) ($1,558) $94,574 1.00 $94,574 ($24,640) $69,934

2018 33 1.00 $106,524 $106,524 ($2,747) $103,777 ($6,434) ($4,675) ($1,505) $91,164 1.00 $91,164 ($20,565) $70,599

2019 34 0.13 $108,122 $14,301 ($229) $14,072 ($872) ($690) ($204) $12,306 1.00 $12,306 ($2,801) $9,505

Verdict

2019 34 0.83 137.50 $108,122 $89,613 ($2,289) $87,324 ($5,414) ($4,147) ($1,266) $76,497 $7,839 1.00 $84,336 ($17,262) $67,073

Judgment

2019 34 0.04 137.50 $108,122.01 $4,208 ($229) $3,980 ($247) $0 ($58) $3,675 $357 1.00 $4,032 ($787) $3,245

2020 35 1.00 138.99 $110,870.65 $110,871 ($2,776) $108,094 ($6,702) ($4,874) ($1,567) $94,951 $9,703 1.00 $104,655 ($21,629) $83,026

2021 36 1.00 140.32 $113,641.69 $113,642 ($2,803) $110,839 ($6,872) ($4,922) ($1,607) $97,438 $9,950 1.00 $107,387 ($22,415) $84,973

2022 37 1.00 141.66 $116,507.69 $116,508 ($2,830) $113,678 ($7,048) ($5,570) ($1,648) $99,411 $10,204 1.00 $109,616 ($23,228) $86,388

2023 38 1.00 143.13 $119,517.82 $119,518 ($2,859) $116,659 ($7,233) ($5,716) ($1,692) $102,018 $10,472 1.00 $112,490 ($24,081) $88,409

2024 39 1.00 144.47 $122,576.24 $122,576 ($2,886) $119,690 ($7,421) ($5,865) ($1,736) $104,669 $10,744 1.00 $115,413 ($24,949) $90,464

2025 40 1.00 145.80 $125,729.84 $125,730 ($2,913) $122,817 ($7,615) ($6,018) ($1,781) $107,404 $11,025 1.00 $118,429 ($25,844) $92,584

2026 41 1.00 147.14 $128,993.49 $128,993 ($2,939) $126,054 ($7,815) ($6,177) ($1,828) $110,234 $11,315 1.00 $121,550 ($29,993) $91,557

2027 42 1.00 148.35 $132,314.86 $132,315 ($2,964) $129,351 ($8,020) ($6,338) ($1,876) $113,118 $11,611 1.00 $124,729 ($31,069) $93,660

2028 43 1.00 149.57 $135,753.97 $135,754 ($2,988) $132,766 ($8,231) ($6,506) ($1,925) $116,104 $11,918 1.00 $128,022 ($32,183) $95,839

2029 44 0.13 150.82 $139,321.33 $18,703 ($404) $18,299 ($1,135) ($897) ($265) $16,002 $1,643 1.00 $17,645 ($4,476) $13,169

Post-verdict: 10.00 years, per order Expected Years Active in Labor Force, Post-verdict: 10.00

13

Table 3A: Post-Railroad Earnings Unmodified

Table 3B: Post-Railroad Earnings Modified

Fresquez v. BNSF

Brandon K. Fresquez' Post-Railroad Earnings & Benefits - If Judgement is on December 17, 2019 and Lost Post-retirement Benefits Considered

Date of Termination: 05/27/16

Date of Verdict: 02/19/19 In 2019:

Date of Judgment: 12/17/19 1 1 0 $5,946 Expected Expected

11.66% 4.83% Post-RR Post-RR

Post-RR Earnings 6.20% 1.45% Post-RR Health Retirement times Earnings Earnings